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All lighting equipment shall be screened from direct view from the street. Any lighting equipment located 
on the side of houses within views of neighboring lots, property or streets shall be screened from view or 
painted and maintained to match the house color. 

Colored light bulbs or lenses, rope lighting, or reflectors are not permitted on a permanent basis. For Holiday 
Ornamental Lighting Display guidelines, see Section IV.P. 

L. PLANT PALETTE

The Architectural Review Committee has found that the plants included in Exhibit A are inherently 
compatible with the natural desert environment of Ironwood Village. Therefore, Ironwood Village requires 
the installation of these plants. Plants not included in Exhibit A are not allowed in Ironwood Village without 
the written approval from the Architectural Review Committee. 

All species of cacti are acceptable for use, as are any species not listed herein which have been found to 
be indigenous to the Ironwood Village area. No part of a cholla cactus can be any closer than 3 feet from 
a public walkway in Ironwood Village. No part of any plant with thorns, stickers or needles can be any 
closer than 1 foot from a public walkway in Ironwood Village.” 

M. PLANTING REQUIREMENTS 

Ironwood Village requires that the following plant minimums be maintained in all front yards at all times. 
Trees are to be planted in the front yard, no closer than six feet (6’) to the property line. 

1. Lots that are less than 35’ wide (measured at the front of the house) plus all lots in The Casitas require 
one (1) 24” box tree and three (3) 5-gallon shrubs. 

2. Lots that are 35-44’ wide (measured at the front of the house) require one (1) 24” box tree and ten (10) 
5-gallon shrubs. 

3. Lots that are 45-54’ wide (measured at the front of the house) require one (1) 24” box tree 
and fifteen (15) 5-gallon shrubs. 

4. Lots that are 55’ wide and over (measured at the front of the house) require at least two (2) 
24” box trees and fifteen (15) 5-gallon shrubs. 

 

Note: to meet the architectural landscape height requirement one (1) six feet (6’) saguaro or two (2) six feet 
(6’) Ocotillos can be used in place of each required 24” box tree.  In addition, any two (2) of the following cacti 
or plants can be used in place of the  required 24” box tree in any combination, as long as they are maintained 
at a height of six feet (6)’ or more. 

1. Organ Pipe Cactus (Stenocereus thurberi)  
2. Totem Pole Cactus (Pachycereus Schottii)  
3. Spanish Dagger (Yucca Gloriosa)  
4. Beaked Yucca (Yucca Rostrada) 
5. Pygmy Date Palm (Phoenix Roebeleni) 

 

N. PROHIBITED PLANTS 

The following vegetation types and varieties are expressly prohibited in Ironwood Village: 

1. Any species of tree or shrub whose mature height ay be reasonably expected to exceed 25 feet. 
2. All Palms (Palmae) that are not specifically listed on the Plant Palette. 
3. All Pines (Pinus), Cypress (Cupressus), False Cypress (Chamaecyparisus), Juniper or Cedar 

(Junipereus). 
4. Olive trees (Olea Europaea). 
5. Oleanders (Nerium Oleander) other than the dwarf variety (Dwarf Nandina). Dwarf varieties should 
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be maintained at a height not to exceed four (4) feet or below wall level in the private back yard. 
6. Fountain grass (Perinesetum Sataceum). 
7. All varieties of citrus, except dwarf varieties which are permissible within the confines of a private 

garden. 
8. Common Bermuda grass (Cynodon Dactylon). 

O. ROCK GROUND COVER 

Installation of a two-inch (2”) layer of ¾” minus or ½” minus, decomposed granite is required in the front 
yard. The granite must be a natural stone similar to the indigenous rock found in the area. All granite shall 
be treated with pre-emergent weed control at regular intervals to retard weed growth. Planting under-liner 
is prohibited. Painted rock is prohibited. 

Madison Gold is the original granite of Ironwood Village; and Palomino has also now been approved.  

When installing granite in the yard, granite should not be “mounded” close to the house as this can create 
flooding of the home during rainstorms. Also be sure that granite is not mounded or placed higher than the 
edge of any concrete or curbing so that the granite does not fall or wash onto driveways or walkways, 
creating slipping and tripping hazards. 

 
When the homes were built in Ironwood Village, the use of river rock in front yard washes was common 
and acceptable. Due to changing trends, any renovations to front yards must use fractured granite (or “rip 
rap”) for remodeling landscape. Fractured granite shall be 3” to 8” in diameter, and must be Madison Gold 
or Palomino in color. 
 
Any change to rock ground cover or rip rap washes requires approval in advance from the ARC.  All changes 
must be consistent with specifications defined in the City of Scottsdale Homeowner’s Guide to Drainage 
(available at scottsdaleaz.gov). 
 
KEY POINTS FOR ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW FORM: 

 
1. Attach map of maintenance area, showing materials being used. 
2. State that all maintenance will be consistent with specifications in the City of Scottsdale Homeowner’s 

Guide to Drainage.
3. Be sure to use rip rap for new front yard washes, not river rock.  Please request support from ARC to 

visit your parcel and review drainage design with you, should any design changes occur to original 
washes or drainage areas. 

P. TREE MAINTENANCE 

All non-indigenous trees must be kept under 20’ in height. Trees and plant material maintained within public 
rights- of-way must be kept from encroaching onto sidewalks from the ground and have a minimum 
clearance of 8’. 

The area inside or around the perimeter of a tree or shrub should be maintained in a clean and orderly 
fashion. Seed pods, spent flowers, and other debris should be promptly removed from the site. 

Q. TURF AREAS 

Artificial grass (turf) requires Architectural Review submittal and Architectural Review Committee approval 
prior to purchase and installation. Owners may submit requests for high quality artificial turf for their front 
yard, there are no restrictions for backyard installation. Applications for turf installation need to include 
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EXHIBIT “B” PLANT PALETTE (* Indigenous plants for environmentally sensitive lands) 
(Sorted by Common Name first, please refer to Exhibit “B1” for Plants sorted by Botanical Name first) 

COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME

GRASSES

Cochise Lovegrass Bragostis atherstone 
Patagonian Plantain Plantago patagonica 
Red Brome Brovuus rubens
Red Three Awn Arista purpurea 
Schisiuus Schismus barbatus

ANNUALS
Arizona Poppy Kallstroexia qraridiflora 
Bahia Bahia absinthifolia 
Cinch Weed Pectis papposa 

Dyssodia Dyssodi-pentachaeta
Filiaree Erodium texanuu 

Goldfield Baeria chrysostoma 
Gordon's Bladderpod Lesquerella gordonii

Indian Wheat Plantago insularis
Lupine Lupinus spsarciflora * 

Mexican Gold Poppy Eschschotz ia mexicana *
Owl Clover Orthocarpus pururascens * 
Prickly Poppy Areguone pie icsntha 

Sand Verbena Abornia villosa * 

CACTUS
Apple Cactus Cereus peruvianus

Bear Grass Nolina microcarpa 
Beavertail Prickly Pear Opuntia basilaris

Bigelow Nolina Nolina bigelovii 
Brown Spined, Mojave, Tulip, Sprawling Phaeacantha (Prickly Pear) 
Candelia Eurphorbia antisyphilitica 
Chainfruit Cholla Opuntia fulgida * 

Compass Barrel Echinocereus acanthodes 
Compass Barrel Ferocactus cylindraceus Barrel *
Desert Christmas Cholla Opuntia leptocaulis * 
Desert Night-Blooming Cereus Peniocereus greggii *

Easter Lily Cactus Erchinopsis (Urchin) 
Engelmann's Prickly-Pear Opuntia engelmannii * 
Fishhook Barrel Cactus Ferocactus wislizenii Barrel * 
Fishhook Cactus Mammillaria microcarpa Cactus * 
Golden Barrel Cactus Echinocactus grusonii or Echinocereus grusonii 
Hedgehog Nolina englemanii * 
Hildinann's Cereus Hilduannianus

Mexican Grass Tree Nolina lingifolia 
Mexican Organ Pipe Stenocereus marginatus
Night-Blooming Hesperaloe Hesperaloe nocturna 
Organ Pipe Cactus Stenocereus thurberi 

Purple, Santa Rita Blue Blade Phaeacantha violacea (Prickly Pear) * 
Rabbit Ears Opuntia iicrodasys (Prickly Pear) 
Saguaro Carnegiea gigantean *
See Echinocactus grusonii Nolina grusorlii 

Spineless Cactus Opuntia ficus indica 
Staghorn Cholla Opuntia acanthocarpa 

Staghorn Cholla Phaeacantha versicolor (Prickly Pear) *
Tree Bear Grass Nolina matapensis 
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COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME

PALMS 
Bamboo Palm, Reed Palm Seifrizii
Costa Rican Bamboo Chamaedorea, Costaricana
Mediterranean Fan Palm Chamaerops humilis 

Pygmy Date Palm Phoenix Roebelenii
Sago Palm Cucas revolute 

SHRUBS 
Anderson Lyciuiu Lycium andersoni *
Arcadia Juniper Juniperus Sabina 'Arcadia' 
Blue Sky Texas Sage Leucopbyllum fruitesens
Brittlebush Encelia faronisa * 

Catsclaw Acacia Acacia greggii 
Cherry Red Bougainvillea b. Hawaii 
Chihuahuan Sage Leucophylluul laevigatux
Chuparosa Justicia californica * 
Creosote Bush Larrea tridentate 

Crucifix Thorn Canotia holocantha 

Desert Bird of Paradise Caesalpinia gillesil (Yellow) 
Desert Cassia Cassia neiophi la
Desert Fern Lysiloma thomnberi 
Desert Hackberry Celtis pallida *

Desert ruellia Reublia peninsularis 
Desert Senna Cassia covesii *
Fairy Duster (Pink) Calliandra eriophylla 
Fairy Duster (Red) Calliandra californica 

Feathery Cassia Cassia artemisioides 
Graythorn Zizyphus obtusifolia * 

Hopseed Bush Dodonea viscose * 
Indian Hawthorn Raphiolepis indica 
Jojoba Simiuondsia chinensis * 
Little Leaf Cordia Cordia parvitolia 
Longleaf jointfir, Mexican tea Ephedra trifurca * 

Mexican Bird of Paradise Caesalpinia Mexicana 
Nealie Acacia rigens 

New Zealand Cassia Cassia caridoleana 
Red Bird of Paradise Caesalpinia pulcherrima (Red) 

Santa Catalina Prairie Clover, Indigo Bush, Dalea Dalia pullchra 
Shrubby Senna Cassia islizeni

Silver Leaf Cassia Cassia phyllodenia
Sugar Bush Rhus ovata

Texas Cassia Cassia bit bra
Vivid Magenta Bougainvillea b. Crimson Jewel 

White Bursage Ambrosia, (Franseria) dumosa 
White Rotariy Krameria Grayi 
Wolfberry Lyciuu freuonti
Yarrow Achillea millefolium

Yellow Bells Tecoma stans 
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COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME

TREES 
Argentine Mesquite Prosopis alba
Arizona Mesquite Prosopis velutina * 
Arizona Rosewood Vauquelina californica * 

Blue Palo Verde Cercidium (Parkinsonia) floridum *
Blue Palo Verde Parkinsonia (Cercidium) fboridum *
Boat-spine Acacia Acacia cochliacantha 
Butterfly Acacia Acacia crassifolia 

Catclaw Acacia Acacia greggi *
Chaparro Prieta Acacia rigidula
Chilean Mesquite Prosopis glandubosa torreyana
Cottonwood Populus fremontii *
Crucifixion Thorn Canotia holacantha * 
Desert Hackberry Celtis pallida *
Desert Museum Palo Verde Parkinsonia (Cercidium) Hybrid

Desert Sweet Acacia Acacia smallii
Desert Willow Chibopsis linearis * 

Dwarf Peach Prunus persica (Dwarf)
Dwarf Pomegranate Punica granatum 'Nana'

Fernleaf Acacia pennatula 
Foothill Palo Verde Cercidium (Parkinsonia) microphyllum * 
Foothills Palo Verde (Littleleaf, or yellow) Parkinsonia (Cercidium) microphyllum * 
Globosa Blue Wood Condalia globosa 

Guajillo Acacia berlandieri 
Gum Eucalyptus forinaniI 

Harrison Barberry Berberis harrisoniana * 
Honey Mesquite Julifbora *
Ironwood Olneya tesota * 
Jacaranda Jacaranda Mimosifolia
Leafy Limberbush Jatropha cinerea

Lemon-flowered mallee Eucalyptus woodwardii 
Mexican Ebony Pithecellobiux mexicana

Narrow-leafed gimlet Eucalyptus spathulata 
Net-Leaf Hackberry Celtis reticulata * 

One-Seeded Juniper Juniperus monosperma * 
Palo Blanco Acacia willardiana

Palo Brea Parkinsonia (Cercidium) praecox 
Pineapple Guava Feijoa selbowiana

Pomegranate Punica granatum 
Red Barberry Berberis haematocarpa * 

Rincon Feathertree Lysiloma watsonii divaricatum 

Screwbean Mesquite Prosopis pubescens 
Scrub Oak Quercus turbinella * 
Shoestring Acacia Acacia stenophyllum 
Silk Cotton Tree Ceiba aesculifolia

Sonoran Palo Verde Cercidium (Parkinsonia) sonorae
Sugar Sumac Rhus ovata * 

Sweet Acacia, Huisache Acacia famnesiana 
Texas Ebony Pithecelbobium flexicaule 
Twisted Acacia Acacia schaffneri 
White Thorn Acacia Acacia constricta * 

Willow Pittosporum, Butterbush Pittosporum phillyraeoides 
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COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME

PLANTS 

(Blue) Salvia parinacae 
(Pink) Penstemon parryii 

(Pink/Blue) Penstemon palmeri 
(Purple) Penstemon spectabilis 

(Red) Penstemon eatoni
(Texas Red) Salvia greggi I

(White) Rosa alba Plena 
(White) Spathiphyllum 'Silver Nilson'
(Yellow) Mimulus guttatus
(Yellow) Oenothera druondii

(Yellow) Rosa lutea' 
African Iris, Butterfly Iris Dietes vegeta (White)
Alder Buckhorn Rhamnus Californica Frangula 

Arcadia (savin) Juniper Juniperus savina 'Arcadia'
Banana Yucca Yucca baccata * 

Blackfoot Daisy Melampodium leucanthum 
Brazilian Pepper Schinus terrebintbiflora 
Bright Bead Cottoneaster Cotoneaster glaucophyl bus 
Broom Genista sagillalis 
Camellia Camellia japonica 
Cape Honeysuckle Tecomaria capensis

Cape Weed Arctotheca calendula
Carolina Jasmine Gelsemium seupervirens 
Century Plant Agave americana 
Chilean Jasmine Trachelosperum asiatic

Chinese Hibiscus Hibiscus rosa - sinensis 
Chinese wisteria Wisteria sinensis 
Classic Myrtle Myrtus couramunis 
Cliff Rose Cowania mexicana stansburiana

Compact Xylosma Xybosma c. 'Compacta' 
Coyote Bush Baccaris pilularis 'Twin Peaks'

Cudjoewood Jacquinia pungens (Orange Flower) 
Daylily Hemerosallis
Desert Agave Agave deserti * 
Desert Carpet, Prostrate or Trailing Acacia Acacia redolens 
Desert Honeysuckle Justicia spigera

Desert Lavender Hyptis emoryi
Desert Mallow Sphaeralcea ambigua 
Desert Marigold Baileya multiratiata
Desert milkweed Asclepias erosa

Desert Spoon Dasylirion wheeleri * 
Domianita Daisy Chrysactina Mexicana 

Dusty Miller Centaurea cineraria 
Dwarf Abelia, Sherwood Abelia Abelia x grandifolia sherwood

Dwarf Nandina Nandina dwarf nana purpurea 
Dwarf Oleander Nerium oleander 'Petite Pink' or 'Petite Salmon' 

Dwarf Pittosporum Pittosporum wheeler's
Dwarf Rosemary Rosmarinus officinalis 
Evergreen Iris Dietes bicolor (Yellow) 
Feather Bush Desert Fern Lysiloxa thornberi

Floribunda Roses Floribunda 
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COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME

PLANTS (Continued)
Gardinia Gardinia jasininoides 'Veitchii'

Gazania Gray leaf Gazania leucolaena 
Gazania Orange Flower Gazania rigens 'Copper King' 

Gazania Yellow Flower Gazania 'Sunshine Yellow' 
Gazania Yellow Flower Gazania 'Sunrise Yellow' 

Gentry's Agave Agave parryi truncate
Germander Teucrium chamaedrys
Glossy Abelia (Shade) Abelia x grandifolia 
Golden Fleece Dyssodia tenuiloba
Green Desert Spoon Dasylirion acrotriche 
Ground Morning Glory Convoluulus mauritaicus

Heavenly Bamboo Nandina domestica 
Holly Agave Agave lophantha
Holly Leaf Redberry Rhamnus Californica Crocea ilicifolia 
HorBetail Reed Equisetum hyemale 

Huachuca Agave Agave parryi huachucensis 
Japanese Mock Orange Pittosporum tobira 
Joshua Tree Yucca brevifboia 
Lady Banks Rose Rosa banksiae 
Lantana Yellow Flower Lantana montevidensis 

Lavender Cotton Santo 1 machaecyparissus 
Lavender Flower Lantana 'Spreading Sunset' 

Lavender Flower Lantana verbenaceae (trailing) 
Lechugilla Agave lechugilla 
Lily Turf Green Liriope muscari 
Lippia Phyla nodiflora 

Mescal Bean Sophora segundiflora 
Mescal Ceniza Agave colorata 
Mexican Primrose (Pink) Oenothera berlandieri 
Mohave Yucca Yucca schidigera
Monkey Flower (Red) Mimulus cardinalis 

Moss Verbena (Rose/ Pink) Verbena peruviana 
Mountain Yucca Yucca schottii 

Murphey's Agave Agave murpheyi * 
Myers Asparagus Fern Asperigus densifborus 
Natal Plum (Boxwood Beauty) Carissa grandifbora 
Ocahui Agave Agave ocahui 

Ocotillo Fouquieria splendens * 
Octopus Agave Agave vilmoriniana 
Our Lord's Candle Yucca whipplei 
Palmer's Agave Agave palmeri *

Pendulous Yucca Yucca recurvifolia 
Penstemon (Red) Penstemon bandeera 
Pentzia (Karoo) Pentzia incana 
Philodendron Philodendron sel bum 

Philodendron Stngonium 'Atrovirens' 
Pink Yucca Hesperaboe parviflora 

Plumbago Plumergo capensis 
Pothos Epipremnum aureux 'Marble Queen' 
Prairie Zinnia Zinnia grandiflora
Prostrate Myoporum Myoporum parviflorium
Purple Fountain Grass Pennisetum setacewu (Cupreun) 

Purple Hopseed Bush Dodonaea viscose 'Purpurea' 
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COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME

PLANTS (Continued)
Purple Orchid Tree Bauhinia verigata
Queen Victoria Agave Agave victoriae-reginae 
Rock Verbena Verbena pulchella var. gracilior 

Rockspray Cotoneaster Cotoneaster microphyllus
Ruellia Ruellia californica peninsularis 
Rush milkweed, Leafless milkweed Asclepias subulata 
Salvia (Crimson) Salvia coccinea 

Schaffner's wattle, Twisted acacia Acacia shaffneri
Shiny Golden Wattle Acacia longifolia 
Shiny Xylosma Xybosma cogestum
Shrimp Plant Justicia brandegaena 
Shrubby Cassia Senna wislizenii 
Silver Liriope 'Silver Sunproof' 
Silverberry Elaeagnus ebbingei 

Slim milkweed Asclepias linearis
Smooth Edge Agave Agave weberi 

Soaptree Yucca Yucca elata
Sonoran Water-Willow Justicia sonorae (Lavender Flower) 

Spanish Bayonet Yucca aloifolia 
Spanish Dagger Yucca gloriosa 
Spathiphyllum (White) Spathiphyllum 'Mauna Loa'
Sprenger Asparagus Fern Asperigus sprengeri 

Spring Ciquefoil Potentilla vemna 
Sweet Acacia Acacia farnesiana 

Sword Fern Nephrolepis cordifolia 
Texas Sotol Dasylirion texanum 
Toothless Sotol Dasylirion longissima 
Trailing African Daisy Osteospermum fruticosuau 
Trailing Indigo Bush Dabea greggii 

Tree Yucca, Datilillo Yucca vallida 
Twin-Flowered Agave Agave geminiflora

Variegated Liriope 'Variegata' 
Variegated Arrowleaf Stngonium podophyllus 

Variegated Cast Iron Aspidistra elatior 'Variegata'
Variegated Century Plant Agave xarginata 

Viquiera Viquiera californica
White Thorn Acacia Acacia constricta 

Willow Acacia Acacia salicina 
Yellow Flower Lantana 'Spreading Sunshine' 

Yellow Oleander Thevetia peruvian 

Zauschnene californica Mexicana (Fuchia) Epilobium canum 
Zauschnene latifolia, Hummingbird Flower Epilobium canum (Greene) 

VINES/IVY
Arizona Grape Ivy Cissus trifoliate 
Butterfly Vine, Orchid Vine Macroptera (Yellow) 

Cat's Claw Vine Macf adyena unguis - cati

Creeping Fig Ficus pumila 
Deep Clear Red Bougainvillea san Diego Red 
Hahn's Branching Ivy Hedera jelix 'Hahnii' 
Magenta Purple Bougainvillea brasiliensis 
Mascagnea Vine Mascagnea lilacina (Lavender) 
Orange to Salmon Bougainvillea orange King 

Purplish Pink Bougainvillea texas Dawn
Purplish Red Bougainvillea barbara Karst 
White with Pink Blush Bougainvillea jamaica White
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EXHIBIT “B1” PLANT PALETTE (* Indigenous plants for environmentally sensitive lands) 
(Sorted by Botanical Name first, please refer to Exhibit “B” for Plants sorted by Common Name first) 

BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME 

GRASSES
Arista purpurea Red Three Awn 
Bragostis atherstone Cochise Lovegrass 
Brovuus rubens Red Brome 
Plantago patagonica Patagonian Plantain
Schismus barbatus Schisiuus

ANNUALS
Abornia villosa * Sand Verbena 
Areguone pie icsntha Prickly Poppy
Baeria chrysostoma Goldfield 
Bahia absinthifolia Bahia 
Dyssodi-pentachaeta Dyssodia 
Erodium texanuu Filiaree 
Eschschotz ia mexicana * Mexican Gold Poppy 
Kallstroexia qraridiflora Arizona Poppy
Lesquerella gordonii Gordon's Bladderpod 
Lupinus spsarciflora * Lupine 
Orthocarpus pururascens * Owl Clover 
Pectis papposa Cinch Weed 
Plantago insularis Indian Wheat 

CACTUS 
Carnegiea gigantean * Saguaro
Cereus peruvianus Apple Cactus 
Echinocactus grusonii or Echinocereus grusonii Golden Barrel Cactus 
Echinocereus acanthodes Compass Barrel 
Erchinopsis (Urchin) Easter Lily Cactus 
Eurphorbia antisyphilitica Candelia 
Ferocactus cylindraceus Barrel * Compass Barrel
Ferocactus wislizenii Barrel * Fishhook Barrel Cactus 
Hesperaloe nocturna Night-Blooming Hesperaloe 
Hilduannianus Hildinann's Cereus 
Mammillaria microcarpa Cactus * Fishhook Cactus 
Nolina bigelovii Bigelow Nolina
Nolina englemanii * Hedgehog 
Nolina grusorlii See Echinocactus grusonii 
Nolina lingifolia Mexican Grass Tree 
Nolina matapensis Tree Bear Grass
Nolina microcarpa Bear Grass 
Opuntia acanthocarpa Staghorn Cholla
Opuntia basilaris Beavertail Prickly Pear 
Opuntia engelmannii * Engelmann's Prickly-Pear 
Opuntia ficus indica Spineless Cactus
Opuntia fulgida * Chainfruit Cholla 
Opuntia iicrodasys (Prickly Pear) Rabbit Ears
Opuntia leptocaulis * Desert Christmas Cholla
Peniocereus greggii * Desert Night-Blooming Cereus 
Phaeacantha (Prickly Pear) Brown Spined, Mojave, Tulip, Sprawling
Phaeacantha versicolor (Prickly Pear) * Staghorn Cholla 
Phaeacantha violacea (Prickly Pear) * Purple, Santa Rita Blue Blade 
Stenocereus marginatus Mexican Organ Pipe
Stenocereus thurberi Organ Pipe Cactus 
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BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

PALMS 
Chamaedorea, Costaricana Costa Rican Bamboo
Chamaerops humilis Mediterranean Fan Palm 
Cucas revolute Sago Palm 
Phoenix Roebelenii Pygmy Date Palm
Seifrizii Bamboo Palm, Reed Palm 

SHRUBS 
Acacia greggii Catsclaw Acacia
Acacia rigens Nealie
Achillea millefolium Yarrow 
Ambrosia, (Franseria) dumosa White Bursage
Bougainvillea b. Crimson Jewel Vivid Magenta 
Bougainvillea b. Hawaii Cherry Red 
Caesalpinia gillesil (Yellow) Desert Bird of Paradise
Caesalpinia Mexicana Mexican Bird of Paradise 
Caesalpinia pulcherrima (Red) Red Bird of Paradise
Calliandra californica Fairy Duster (Red)
Calliandra eriophylla Fairy Duster (Pink) 
Canotia holocantha Crucifix Thorn 
Cassia artemisioides Feathery Cassia
Cassia bit bra Texas Cassia
Cassia caridoleana New Zealand Cassia 
Cassia covesii * Desert Senna 
Cassia islizeni Shrubby Senna
Cassia neiophi la Desert Cassia 
Cassia phyllodenia Silver Leaf Cassia 
Celtis pallida * Desert Hackberry 
Cordia parvitolia Little Leaf Cordia
Dalia pullchra Santa Catalina Prairie Clover, Indigo Bush, Dalea 
Dodonea viscose * Hopseed Bush 
Encelia faronisa * Brittlebush
Ephedra trifurca * Longleaf jointfir, Mexican tea 
Juniperus Sabina 'Arcadia' Arcadia Juniper 
Justicia californica * Chuparosa 
Krameria Grayi White Rotariy 
Larrea tridentate Creosote Bush
Leucopbyllum fruitesens Blue Sky Texas Sage 
Leucophylluul laevigatux Chihuahuan Sage
Lycium andersoni * Anderson Lyciuiu 
Lyciuu freuonti Wolfberry
Lysiloma thomnberi Desert Fern 
Raphiolepis indica Indian Hawthorn
Reublia peninsularis Desert ruellia 
Rhus ovata Sugar Bush 
Simiuondsia chinensis * Jojoba
Tecoma stans Yellow Bells 
Zizyphus obtusifolia * Graythorn
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BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME 

TREES 
Acacia berlandieri Guajillo 
Acacia cochliacantha Boat-spine Acacia 
Acacia constricta * White Thorn Acacia 
Acacia crassifolia Butterfly Acacia 
Acacia famnesiana Sweet Acacia, Huisache 
Acacia greggi * Catclaw Acacia 
Acacia pennatula Fernleaf 
Acacia rigidula Chaparro Prieta
Acacia schaffneri Twisted Acacia 
Acacia smallii Desert Sweet Acacia 
Acacia stenophyllum Shoestring Acacia 
Acacia willardiana Palo Blanco
Berberis haematocarpa * Red Barberry
Berberis harrisoniana * Harrison Barberry 
Canotia holacantha * Crucifixion Thorn
Ceiba aesculifolia Silk Cotton Tree 
Celtis pallida * Desert Hackberry 
Celtis reticulata * Net-Leaf Hackberry
Cercidium (Parkinsonia) floridum * Blue Palo Verde 
Cercidium (Parkinsonia) microphyllum * Foothill Palo Verde 
Cercidium (Parkinsonia) sonorae Sonoran Palo Verde 
Chibopsis linearis * Desert Willow 
Condalia globosa Globosa Blue Wood 
Eucalyptus forinaniI Gum 
Eucalyptus spathulata Narrow-leafed gimlet 
Eucalyptus woodwardii Lemon-flowered mallee 
Feijoa selbowiana Pineapple Guava 
Jacaranda Mimosifolia Jacaranda 
Jatropha cinerea Leafy Limberbush 
Julifbora * Honey Mesquite 
Juniperus monosperma * One-Seeded Juniper 
Lysiloma watsonii divaricatum Rincon Feathertree
Olneya tesota * Ironwood 
Parkinsonia (Cercidium) fboridum * Blue Palo Verde 
Parkinsonia (Cercidium) Hybrid Desert Museum Palo Verde 
Parkinsonia (Cercidium) microphyllum * Foothills Palo Verde (Littleleaf, or yellow) 
Parkinsonia (Cercidium) praecox Palo Brea 
Pithecelbobium flexicaule Texas Ebony
Pithecellobiux mexicana Mexican Ebony 
Pittosporum phillyraeoides Willow Pittosporum, Butterbush 
Populus fremontii * Cottonwood 
Prosopis alba Argentine Mesquite 
Prosopis glandubosa torreyana Chilean Mesquite
Prosopis pubescens Screwbean Mesquite
Prosopis velutina * Arizona Mesquite
Prunus persica (Dwarf) Dwarf Peach 
Punica granatum Pomegranate 
Punica granatum 'Nana' Dwarf Pomegranate 
Quercus turbinella * Scrub Oak
Rhus ovata * Sugar Sumac
Vauquelina californica * Arizona Rosewood
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Abelia x grandifolia Glossy Abelia (Shade) 
Abelia x grandifolia sherwood Dwarf Abelia, Sherwood Abelia 
Acacia constricta White Thorn Acacia 
Acacia farnesiana Sweet Acacia
Acacia longifolia Shiny Golden Wattle 
Acacia redolens Desert Carpet, Prostrate or Trailing Acacia 
Acacia salicina Willow Acacia 
Acacia shaffneri Schaffner's wattle, Twisted acacia 
Agave americana Century Plant 
Agave colorata Mescal Ceniza 
Agave deserti * Desert Agave
Agave geminiflora Twin-Flowered Agave
Agave lechugilla Lechugilla 
Agave lophantha Holly Agave 
Agave murpheyi * Murphey's Agave
Agave ocahui Ocahui Agave 
Agave palmeri * Palmer's Agave
Agave parryi huachucensis Huachuca Agave 
Agave parryi truncate Gentry's Agave 
Agave victoriae-reginae Queen Victoria Agave 
Agave vilmoriniana Octopus Agave 
Agave weberi Smooth Edge Agave 
Agave xarginata Variegated Century Plant
Arctotheca calendula Cape Weed 
Asclepias erosa Desert milkweed 
Asclepias linearis Slim milkweed 
Asclepias subulata Rush milkweed, Leafless milkweed
Asperigus densifborus Myers Asparagus Fern 
Asperigus sprengeri Sprenger Asparagus Fern 
Aspidistra elatior 'Variegata' Variegated Cast Iron 
Baccaris pilularis 'Twin Peaks' Coyote Bush 
Baileya multiratiata Desert Marigold 
Bauhinia verigata Purple Orchid Tree 
Camellia japonica Camellia 
Carissa grandifbora Natal Plum (Boxwood Beauty)
Centaurea cineraria Dusty Miller
Chrysactina Mexicana Domianita Daisy
Convoluulus mauritaicus Ground Morning Glory 
Cotoneaster glaucophyl bus Bright Bead Cottoneaster 
Cotoneaster microphyllus Rockspray Cotoneaster
Cowania mexicana stansburiana Cliff Rose
Dabea greggii Trailing Indigo Bush
Dasylirion acrotriche Green Desert Spoon 
Dasylirion longissima Toothless Sotol
Dasylirion texanum Texas Sotol
Dasylirion wheeleri * Desert Spoon 
Dietes bicolor (Yellow) Evergreen Iris 
Dietes vegeta (White) African Iris, Butterfly Iris
Dodonaea viscose 'Purpurea' Purple Hopseed Bush 
Dyssodia tenuiloba Golden Fleece
Elaeagnus ebbingei Silverberry 
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Epilobium canum Zauschnene californica Mexicana (Fuchia) 
Epilobium canum (Greene) Zauschnene latifolia, Hummingbird Flower 
Epipremnum aureux 'Marble Queen' Pothos 
Equisetum hyemale HorBetail Reed
Floribunda Floribunda Roses 
Fouquieria splendens * Ocotillo 
Gardinia jasininoides 'Veitchii' Gardinia
Gazania leucolaena Gazania Gray leaf 
Gazania rigens 'Copper King' Gazania Orange Flower 
Gazania 'Sunrise Yellow' Gazania Yellow Flower 
Gazania 'Sunshine Yellow' Gazania Yellow Flower 
Gelsemium seupervirens Carolina Jasmine
Genista sagillalis Broom 
Hemerosallis Daylily 
Hesperaboe parviflora Pink Yucca
Hibiscus rosa - sinensis Chinese Hibiscus
Hyptis emoryi Desert Lavender 
Jacquinia pungens (Orange Flower) Cudjoewood
Juniperus savina 'Arcadia' Arcadia (savin) Juniper 
Justicia brandegaena Shrimp Plant 
Justicia sonorae (Lavender Flower) Sonoran Water-Willow 
Justicia spigera Desert Honeysuckle
Lantana montevidensis Lantana Yellow Flower 
Lantana 'Spreading Sunset' Lavender Flower 
Lantana 'Spreading Sunshine' Yellow Flower
Lantana verbenaceae (trailing) Lavender Flower 
Liriope muscari Lily Turf Green 
Liriope 'Silver Sunproof' Silver 
Liriope 'Variegata' Variegated 
Lysiloxa thornberi Feather Bush Desert Fern
Melampodium leucanthum Blackfoot Daisy 
Mimulus cardinalis Monkey Flower (Red) 
Mimulus guttatus (Yellow)
Myoporum parviflorium Prostrate Myoporum
Myrtus couramunis Classic Myrtle
Nandina domestica Heavenly Bamboo 
Nandina dwarf nana purpurea Dwarf Nandina
Nephrolepis cordifolia Sword Fern 
Nerium oleander 'Petite Pink' or 'Petite Salmon' Dwarf Oleander 
Oenothera berlandieri Mexican Primrose (Pink) 
Oenothera druondii (Yellow)
Osteospermum fruticosuau Trailing African Daisy 
Pennisetum setacewu (Cupreun) Purple Fountain Grass 
Penstemon bandeera Penstemon (Red) 
Penstemon eatoni (Red)
Penstemon palmeri (Pink/Blue) 
Penstemon parryii (Pink) 
Penstemon spectabilis (Purple) 
Pentzia incana Pentzia (Karoo) 
Philodendron sel bum Philodendron 
Phyla nodiflora Lippia
Pittosporum tobira Japanese Mock Orange
Pittosporum wheeler's Dwarf Pittosporum 
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Plumergo capensis Plumbago
Potentilla vemna Spring Ciquefoil 
Rhamnus Californica Crocea ilicifolia Holly Leaf Redberry 
Rhamnus Californica Frangula Alder Buckhorn
Rosa alba Plena (White)
Rosa banksiae Lady Banks Rose
Rosa lutea' (Yellow)
Rosmarinus officinalis Dwarf Rosemary 
Ruellia californica peninsularis Ruellia
Salvia coccinea Salvia (Crimson) 
Salvia greggi I (Texas Red)
Salvia parinacae (Blue)
Santo 1 machaecyparissus Lavender Cotton 
Schinus terrebintbiflora Brazilian Pepper
Senna wislizenii Shrubby Cassia
Sophora segundiflora Mescal Bean 
Spathiphyllum 'Mauna Loa' Spathiphyllum (White)
Spathiphyllum 'Silver Nilson' (White) 
Sphaeralcea ambigua Desert Mallow 
Stngonium 'Atrovirens' Philodendron 
Stngonium podophyllus Variegated Arrowleaf
Tecomaria capensis Cape Honeysuckle 
Teucrium chamaedrys Germander 
Thevetia peruvian Yellow Oleander
Trachelosperum asiatic Chilean Jasmine 
Verbena peruviana Moss Verbena (Rose/ Pink)
Verbena pulchella var. gracilior Rock Verbena
Viquiera californica Viquiera 
Wisteria sinensis Chinese wisteria
Xybosma c. 'Compacta' Compact Xylosma
Xybosma cogestum Shiny Xylosma
Yucca aloifolia Spanish Bayonet 
Yucca baccata * Banana Yucca 
Yucca brevifboia Joshua Tree
Yucca elata Soaptree Yucca 
Yucca gloriosa Spanish Dagger
Yucca recurvifolia Pendulous Yucca 
Yucca schidigera Mohave Yucca
Yucca schottii Mountain Yucca 
Yucca vallida Tree Yucca, Datilillo 
Yucca whipplei Our Lord's Candle 
Zinnia grandiflora Prairie Zinnia 

VINES/IVY
Bougainvillea barbara Karst Purplish Red 
Bougainvillea brasiliensis Magenta Purple
Bougainvillea jamaica White White with Pink Blush 
Bougainvillea orange King Orange to Salmon 
Bougainvillea san Diego Red Deep Clear Red 
Bougainvillea texas Dawn Purplish Pink
Cissus trifoliate Arizona Grape Ivy 
Ficus pumila Creeping Fig 
Hedera jelix 'Hahnii' Hahn's Branching Ivy
Macf adyena unguis - cati Cat's Claw Vine 
Macroptera (Yellow) Butterfly Vine, Orchid Vine 
Mascagnea lilacina (Lavender) Mascagnea Vine 
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